It is with deep regret I inform you of the passing of the family (wife and son) of Sons National Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms, Raymond P. Giehll III. Raymond's wife Katherine and his son Raymond P. Giehll IV were shot and killed by a family relative in their Zionsville, Indiana home on Tuesday while Raymond was at work. The suspected family member committed suicide shortly after an incident in a downtown Indianapolis hotel. Funeral arrangements have not yet been made as of this date. Raymond is the son of SAL Past National Commander Raymond P. Giehll Jr (IN) and presently with his parents Ray and Debbie Giehll during this tragic time.

Cards and letters of condolences can be sent to Raymond P. Giehll III at his parents' home at 2612 Devon Ave, Indianapolis, IN 46219. When funeral arrangements are finalized we will pass this to all Sons leadership. Flowers will be sent in behalf of the National Sons of The American Legion.

Our thoughts and prayers are with Raymond and the Giehll family and friends.

-----

Funeral arrangements for Katherine Janet Hamilton Giehll and son Raymond P. Giehll IV will be held at the Aaron-Ruben-Nelson Mortuary (ARN), 11411 N. Michigan Road, Zionsville, Indiana 26077 on Sunday, February 21, 2016. Visitation will be from 1-4 pm with the service to begin at 4 pm. The Sons of The American Legion service will be at 3:30 pm. The family has requested that memorial contributions for both should be made to The American Legion Child Welfare Foundation and to the Humane Society of Hamilton County.

Again, out thoughts and prayers are with Raymond and the Giehll family and friends.

John W. Kerestan SAL Liaison, Internal Affairs